

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.29590 OF 2024****IN****WRIT PETITION NO.2371 OF 2019**

Juhu Prabhat CHS Ltd. &amp; Anr. ... Applicants.

**In the matter between**

Juhu Prabhat CHS Ltd. &amp; Anr. ... Petitioners.

**V/s.**Maharashtra Housing and Area Development  
Authority & Ors. ... Respondents.

Mr. Akash Giri i/by M/s. Legal Vision for the Applicants.

Ms. Aparna Kalathil a/w Adv. Sayali Apte, Adv. Anjali Maskar for  
Respondent Nos.1 to 3-MHADA.Ms. P.H. Kantharia, GP a/w Adv. Mohit P. Jadhav, Addl. GP for the  
Respondent-State.Mr. Yash Mohaya a/w Adv. Parag Kabadi, Adv. Drishti Gudhaka i/by DSK  
Legal for Respondent No.9.

Mr. Digvijay Kachare i/by Adv. Abhijeet Desai for the Respondent-SRA.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND****KAMAL KHATA, JJ.****DATE : 17<sup>th</sup> October 2024.****PC.:-**

1) This is an Application seeking amendment to the Petition and for other consequential reliefs. Prayer clause (a) in the Application is for amendment in the Petition. The Petition is yet to be admitted and therefore

according to us Applicants/Petitioners can be permitted to amend the Petition.

1.1) In view thereof, Application is allowed in terms of prayer Clause (a).

1.2) Necessary amendment as per Schedule-1 be carried out within a period of four weeks in record of Court and simultaneously in the copies served upon learned Advocate for Respondents.

2) As far as prayer Clauses (b), (c) and (d) are concerned, those are the substantive prayers which are also form part of the prayer clauses in the main Petition and therefore we do not deem it appropriate to grant such reliefs at this stage.

3) Application is partly allowed in the aforesaid terms.

**(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**